General Mandate.

The Consideration Shares represent: (i) approximately 7.35% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company; and (ii) approximately 6.84% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares.

The Issue Price was determined by the Board after taking into consideration of various
factors including the market price of the Shares and the liquidity of the Shares. The Directors
consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

– 8 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and the shareholding structure of the Company
resulting from the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
 and Directors
Shiny Galaxy Enterprises
 Limited (Note 1) 71,350,000 9.68 71,350,000 9.02
Chan Kin Yip 1,000,000 0.13 1,000,000 0.13

Sub-total 72,350,000 9.81 72,350,000 9.15

The Vendor – – 54,166,667 6.84
Public 664,907,575 90.19 664,907,575 84.01

Total 737,257,575 100.00 791,424,242 100.00

Note:

1. Shiny Galaxy Enterprises Limited is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong Wai Shing, the
Chairman and an executive Director.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is an investment holding company incorporated on 16 July 2010 in the
British Virgin Islands with limited liability. It owns the entire issued share capital of Santos
and Macau Talent, and 60% of the issued share capital of M&M Entertainment. The Target
Company has had no operation since its incorporation except for holding the interests in
Santos, Macau Talent and M&M Entertainment.

The Target Group is engaged in business of entertainment programme production, events